# 502411729 07/09/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Harris Technology, LLC	07/09/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lone Star WiFi
Street Address:	100 E. Ferguson
Internal Address:	Suite 714
City:	Tyler
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75702

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7490348
Patent Number:	8312286
Application Number:	13667690
Application Number:	13748523
Application Number:	60454694

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9727329218

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-732-1001

Email: docketing@slater-matsil.com

Correspondent Name: Slater & Matsil, L.L.P.
Address Line 1: 17950 Preston Road

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

502411729

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75252

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LSW-002C1

**PATENT** 

REEL: 030757 FRAME: 0159

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cindy Stouten
Signature:	/Cindy Stouten/
Date:	07/09/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030757 FRAME: 0160

# SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Harris Technology, LLC previously assigned the patents and patent applications listed below to Lone Star WiFi LLC. The validity of that assignment has been called into question by third parties during litigation. While both Harris Technology, LLC and Lone Star WiFi LLC believe the original assignment was valid and transferred all interests, they wish to avoid any doubt going forward from today by this second assignment. While this second assignment in their view is unnecessary, executing it could nonetheless save time, expense, and streamline resolution of court disputes. Given the context and purpose of this second assignment, it will begin below by stating that Harris Technology, LLC owns the patents and patent applications.

#### ASSIGNMENT

In this assignment, the phrase "Patents and Patent Applications" means the following listed patents and patent applications and all past, present, and future genealogically related patents and patent applications of any nature:

- provisional 60/454,694 filed 3-17-2003
- 10/800,472 filed on 03-15-2004, resulting in U.S. 7,490,348 B1
- 12/345,565 filed on 12-29-2008, resulting in U.S. 8.312,286 B2
- 13/667,690 filed on 11-02-2012, pending
- 13/748,523 filed on 01-23-2013, pending

Harris Technology, LLC ("Assignor") desires to sell all its interests and rights that it has in and to the Patents and Patent Applications.

Lone Star WiFi ("Assignee"), a Texas LLC, desires to purchase all rights in and to the Patents and Patent Applications.

Therefore, for valuable payment and consideration given, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably and perpetually sells, assigns, and transfers (collectively "sells") to Lone Star WiFi the full scope of whatever right, title and interest Assignor has remaining, if any, in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, including all past, present, and future genealogically related patents and patent applications, for the entire term of each and all of the Patents and Patent Applications. This sale includes the sale of the full scope of whatever rights Assignor has remaining, if any, of all past, present, and future claims for damages caused by patent infringement, to the full end of the term of each and all of the Patents and Patent Applications. This is not intended to negate any effective prior sale to Lone Star WiFi but instead to make clear that if any prior sale was ineffective, this Assignment now transfers all remaining rights, if any, to the Patents and Patent Applications.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Lone Star WiFi in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Lone Star WiFi lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and Patent Applications and any and all registrations for the inventions in any and all countries.

1

The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Lone Star WiFi and Lone Star WiFi's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

HARRIS TECHNOLOGY, LLC:

SCOTI C. HARRIS, PRESIDENT

Date and Time: 7/9/20/3 7.46 AM

**LONE STAR WIFI LLC:** 

JOHN E GARTMAN, PRÉSIDENT

Date and Time: 7/4/2013 8:02 Am